
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 23 June 2022 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Online via Teams 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 
23 June 2022 

 

There will be a meeting of the Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board at 11.00 am on 
Thursday, 23 June 2022 Online via Teams. 
 

Political Group meetings and pre-meetings for Lead Members: 
Please contact your political group as outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labgp@lga.gov.uk   
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Attendance: 
Your attendance, whether it be in person or virtual, will be noted by the clerk at the meeting. 
 

LGA Contact:  
Emilia Peters 
07776680346 / emilia.peters@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 
Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@lga.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board – 
Membership 2021/22 
 
Councillor Authority 

Conservative ( 7)  
Cllr David Renard (Chairman) Swindon Borough Council 

Cllr Kelham Cooke South Kesteven District Council 
Cllr Mark Crane Selby District Council 

Cllr Daniel Humphreys Worthing Borough Council 
Cllr Paul Marshall West Sussex County Council 

Cllr Patrick Nicholson Plymouth City Council 
Cllr Linda Taylor Cornwall Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Tony Ball Essex County Council 
Cllr Andrew Gravells MBE Gloucestershire County Council 

Cllr Imogen Payter Havant Borough Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  
Cllr Darren Rodwell (Vice-Chair) Barking and Dagenham London Borough Council 

Cllr Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
Mayor Philip Glanville Hackney London Borough Council 

Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
Cllr Claire Holland Lambeth London Borough Council 

Cllr Cathy Mitchell Warrington Borough Council 
Cllr Emily Darlington Milton Keynes Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Clare Penny-Evans Newcsatle upon Tyne City Council 
Cllr Kevin Peel Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Martin Whelton Merton London Borough Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr Pippa Heylings (Deputy 
Chair) 

South Cambridgeshire District Council 

Cllr Vikki Slade Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Stewart Golton Leeds City Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Loic Rich (Deputy Chair) Cornwall Council 
Cllr David Beaman Waverley Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Jamie Osborn Norwich City Council 
Cllr Diana Moore Exeter City Council 

Cllr Ed Gemmell Buckinghamshire Council 
Cllr Paul Hilliard Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council 

Cllr Phil Jordan Isle of Wight Council 



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 
 
Thursday 23 June 2022 
 
11.00 am 
 
Online via Teams 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations 
of Interest 
 

  

2.   Active Travel England 
 

1 - 4  

3.   Building Safety Update 
 

5 - 12  

4.   Energy efficiency in fuel poor households 
 

13 - 18  

5.   End of Year Report 2021-2022 
 

19 - 30  

6.   EEHT Update 
 

31 - 40  

7.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

41 - 48  

8.   Planning reform 
 

49 - 64  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 29 September 2022, 11.00 am, Hybrid - 18 

Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ & Online 
 



 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing & 

Transport Board 

23 June 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Active Travel England 

 

Purpose of report 

For information and discussion 

 

Summary 

The Department for Transport (DfT) has created a new executive agency, Active Travel 

England (ATE). ATE’s role is to manage the national active travel budget, approve and 

inspect schemes and will be a statutory consultee on major planning applications. 

Chris Boardman is currently the interim National Commissioner of ATE and has been invited 

to talk about his vision for ATE, its priorities in its formative years, and how it will interact with 

councils.  

Is this report confidential?  

Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Kamal Panchal 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   0771 7572640  

Email:    kamal.panchal@local.gov.uk 

 

Recommendation 

That the EEHT Board: 

1. Notes the report and engages with the interim National Commissioner for ATE to 

discuss priorities of the new organisation and how it intends to work with and support 

local authorities. 

Action 

As directed by the Board 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing & 

Transport Board 

23 June 2022 

 

 

18 Smith
[...]
to this Chris was Transport Commissioner in Greater Manchester and before that 

the first ever Greater Manchester Cycling and Walking Commissioner working for Andy 

Burnham from 2017.  

19. A former professional cyclist, Chris won a gold medal in the individual pursuit at the 1992 

Barcelona Olympic Games. Chris launched his own range of bikes, BOARDMAN Bikes, 

in 2007 and is company chairman. Chris is also a prominent broadcaster for BBC and 

ITV.  

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing 

and Transport Board  

 

23 June 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Building Safety update 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

 

Summary 

This report aims to update members on the LGA’s building safety-related work since the last 

Board meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Charles Loft 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   020 7665 3874  

Email:    charles.loft@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

 

Recommendation 

That members note and comment on the LGA’s building safety related work.  

Action/s 

Officers to take forward the actions set out in paragraphs 42-44 of the report.  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing 

and Transport Board  

 

23 June 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Building Safety update 

Background 

1. Since the Board’s last meeting, the Building Safety Bill 
[...]
agraphs 36-38. 

43. Subject to any further comments from members, the LGA will pursue the arguments in 
paragraph 35 when responding to the consultation and in responding to the consultation 
on a new edition of the Fire Safety in Purpose-built Blocks of Flats guide. 

44. Officers to continue to support the sector’s work to keep residents safe and reform the 

building safety system, as directed by members. 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://www.lease-advice.org/news-item/fire-safety-bill-comes-into-law-in-wales/


 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing 

and Transport Board 

23 June 2022 

 

 

 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 
                               Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 

Energy efficiency in fuel poor households 

 

Purpose of report 

For direction. 

Summary 

The cost-of-living crisis has deepened as energy prices have increased in 2022. The LGA is 
running a programme of work on the cost-of-living crisis and the Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board can contribute to this work in several ways.  

  
This paper introduces a proposal for the Board to make to the Government and partners on 
accelerating improvements in the energy efficiency of homes to reduce energy waste from 
fuel poor households.   

  
The proposal would fit into the wider set of proposals for a locally led approach to 
decarbonising heat and buildings up to 2050, including through a revised local central 
government relationship built around delivery strategies.  
 

Is this report confidential? Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Nick Porter 

Position:   Senior Adviser – Climate Change and 
[...]
tance: https://www.resolutionfoundation.org/publications/stressed-out/ 

                                                

Page 17

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/government-support-for-the-cost-of-living-factsheet/government-support-for-the-cost-of-living-factsheet
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/government-support-for-the-cost-of-living-factsheet/government-support-for-the-cost-of-living-factsheet
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/wellbeing/bulletins/publicopinionsandsocialtrendsgreatbritain/11to22may2022
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/wellbeing/bulletins/publicopinionsandsocialtrendsgreatbritain/11to22may2022
https://www.theccc.org.uk/publication/independent-assessment-the-uks-heat-and-buildings-strategy/
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/annual-fuel-poverty-statistics-report-2022
https://www.resolutionfoundation.org/publications/stressed-out/




 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing & 

Transport Board 

 

23 June 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board - End of Year 

Report 2021/22 

 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

 

Summary 

This report provides an overview of the work of the Environment, Economy, Housing & 

Transport Board (EEHT) Board in the period between September 2021 to August 2022. It 

also looks froward to consider the areas of focus for the Board in the coming year.   

 

Is this report confidential? Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Eamon Lally  

Position:   Principal Policy Adviser  

Phone no:   0207 6643132  

Email:Eamon.lally@local.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations: 

Members a
[...]
 number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

intend to strengthen the weight of Local Plans and reduce speculative development as 

well as proposals to increase planning application fees. Crucially, the proposal for 

development ‘zones’, linked to an automatic permission, have been scrapped. These are 

all areas that the LGA has lobbied on. There is much to welcome in the new proposals 

but there are many changes and effective engagement with the sector on the detailed 

policy development will be key.  

22. Permitted development rights. In a proactive press release on 9th May, Councillor 

David Renard raised concerns that more than 18,000 affordable houses have been lost 

as a result of office-to-residential conversions under permitted development. The release 

called for permitted development rights to be removed to ensure all conversions and new 

developments contribute to the delivery of desperately needed affordable homes. 

23. Housing Revenue Account (HRA) – assessing the new challenges. The LGA is 

working with the Association of Retained Council Housing and the National Federation of 

ALMOs to jointly commission a research project to assess the recent and emerging 

pressures to HRAs. The overarching project objective is to understand and assess how 

effectively the HRA self-financing model is operating in relation to meeting expenditure 

needs. The supplier(s) will develop a report which will comprehensively capture the long-

term challenges to the HRA; and produce a set of evidence-based policy 

recommendations to assist in the LGA’s lobbying. 

24. Homes for Ukraine webinar. In April, the LGA hosted a webinar for council practitioners 

to share the case studies and the lessons learnt from administering the Homes for 

Ukraine scheme. More than 270 delegates had the opportunity to hear from, and pose 

questions to Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities. The aim of the 


[...]
 the Regulator in the Social Housing Regulation Bill.  

 

42.3. Transport and Energy: In addition, the Queen’s Speech anticipates a 

Transport Bill and an Energy Security Bill. 

 

43. Details of the Government’s legislative programme and the LGA views on the individual 

elements of the programme can be found in the on-the-day briefing. 

 

44. Much of the work of the Board in 2021/22 carries on: 

 

44.1. Economic growth runs as a theme through much of the work of the Board. 

The cost of living concerns, the transition to a green economy, the economic 

case for investing in council housing and investment in infrastructure 

(including the role of the UKIB) are factors that will influence the work of the 

Board 

44.2. Climate change is now a top priority for communities, councils and 

Government. The LGA will continue to work through the Board and the 

Climate Change Task Group to influence policy.  This will be achieved 

through engagement in the national/local climate change forum; work on 

decarbonisation of heat and buildings; work on hyper-local climate change 

action; and through the engagement of Government Ministers and senior 

officials. 

44.3. The Environment Act 2021 will have a significant influence on the work of 

the Board. The nature elements of the Act create new strands of work for 

councils and we will continue to work with the Government and councils on 

the details of this work. 

44.4. Waste reforms, a framework for which are set out in the Environment Act, 

have been the subject of consultations and we await the government 

response on consistency. These reforms will continue to influence the work of 

the Board as councils adapt to the new systems and as the scale of the new 

Burdens are established.  

44.5. Housing and Homelessness: council housebuilding, the sustainability of 

housing revenue accounts, the regulation of social housing and the continuing 

Page 28

Agenda Item 5

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@
[...]
t is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed and introduced Members to the Environment, 
Economy, Housing & Transport Board meeting.  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mark Crane, Cllr Martin Gannon, Mayor 
Philip Glanville, Cllr Pippa Heylings, Cllr Paul Marshall, Cllr Darren 
Rodwell and Cllr Vikki Slade.  
 
Cllr Tony Ball, Cllr Stewart Golton, Cllr Imogen Payter, Cllr Clare Penny-
Evans and Cllr Martin Whelton were in attendance as substitutes.  
 
For transparency, the Chairman declared, for item 5 that he was Leader of 
Swindon Council which was one of the new local planning authorities 
subjected to advice on nutrient neutrality 
 

 

2   Council Housebuilding 
  

 

 The Chairman introduced Victoria Latham, Deputy Director, Local 
Authority Housing & Right to Buy from the Department of Levelling up, 
Housing & Communities (DLUHC) to give a presentation on the work 
towards council housebuilding.  
 
Members made the following comments:  
 

 New council houses were being built, but a larger challenge was to 
make the existing stock more carbon efficient. There was a lack of 
long-term funding to help decarbonise homes. 

 Concerns were raised that material requirements planning (MRP) 
had been making housebuilding unaffordable for councils. 

 Members raised that many refugees from recent conflicts were 
staying in hotels while waiting to be housed, increasing pressure 
on councils to deliver housing. 

 
In response, Victoria Latham made the following comments:  
 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7

https://lga.moderngov.co.uk/documents/b16937/Presentation%2022nd-Mar-2022%2011.00%20Environment%20Economy%20Housing%20Transport%20Board.pdf?T=9


 

 

 
 

 

 The development of new builds was welcomed news, and it was 
recognised that it was not ideal that councils needed to bid for 
various funding pots. There would be collaboration with the 
Department for Business, Energy, and Industrial Strategy to 
determine a long-term plan to decarbonise homes.  

 Members were invited to provide further feedback relating to the 
MRP so that it could be passed on to HM Treasury and local 
government finance team at DLUHC 

 
The Chairman thanked Victoria Latham for her attendance. 
 
Decision:  
 

1. Members noted the key issues outlined in paragraphs 6-10 to the 
report. 
 

2. Members noted the LGA next steps as set out in paragraph 12 to 
the report.  

 

3   Building Safety Update 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Francis Soukila, Graduate Trainee Adviser, to 
present the report which outlined the progress on building safety since the 
last Board meeting which included the Building Safety Bill which was 
currently at the House of Lords, remediation, and future policy.  
 
Decision:  
 
Members noted the update. 
 

 

4   Transport - Fixed Penalty Notices and Buses Funding update 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Kamal Panchal, Senior Adviser, to present the 
report which sought views from Members on proposals to seek powers 
which would allow local authorities outside of London to issue Fixed 
Penalty Notices for offenses such as unlicensed skips and wilful 
obstruction of the highways.  
 
Also included in the report was an update on Bus Recovery Funding.  
 
Members made the following comments:  
 

 Thanks was given to the Chairman and officers for their work 
lobbying the government following the announcement that there 
would be an additional £150 million in funding for bus and light rail 
operators until October 2022. 

 Members expressed their support to seeking powers for local 
authorities to issue Fixed Penalty Notices. 

 It was queried who would have the receipts of the notices. 
 
In response, Kamal Panchal made the following comments:  
 

 Consideration would be given to which authority would receive the 

 

Page 42

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
 

 

fines as it would be more complicated in areas with two tiered 
authorities than in the unitary authorities and in London boroughs.  

 The progress of this would be brought back to a future Board 
meeting.  
 

Decision:  
 

1. Members agreed that the LGA should support the call as raised by 
Thurrock and the consortium of Essex Councils 
 

2. Members endorsed the LGA undertaking further work on this issue. 
 

3. Member noted the information on the Bus Recovery Grant.  
 

5   EEHT Update / Other Board Business 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Hilary Tanner, Adviser, to present the 
supplementary information to the report. The Department for Environment, 
Food & Rural Affairs announced that 42 new local planning authorities 
were subject to advice on nutrient neutrality.  
 
Eamon Lally, Principal Policy Adviser, outlined the rest of the update 
report, and highlighted that the LGA had sent a letter to the Chancellor 
setting out asks of the Spring Statement with much of them relating to 
issues under the Board’s remit.  
 
Decision:  
 
Members noted the update.   
 

 

6   Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2022 were agreed as an 
accurate record.  
 

 

7   Road Pricing - LGA Work - CONFIDENTIAL 
  

 

 Please refer to the confidential minutes document for information related 
to this item.  
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
Vice-Chairman   
Deputy-chairman Cllr Loic Rich Cornwall Council 

 
Members Cllr Kelham Cooke South Kesteven District Council 
 Cllr Daniel Humphreys Worthing Borough Council 
 Cllr Patrick Nicholson Plymouth City Council 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Linda Taylor Cornwall Council 
 Cllr Tony Ball Essex County Council 
 Cllr Imogen Payter Havant Borough Council 
 Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Cathy Mitchell Warrington Borough Council 
 Cllr Emily Darlington Milton Keynes Council 
 Cllr Clare Penny-Evans Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Martin Whelton Merton London Borough Council 
 Cllr Stewart Golton Leeds City Council 
 Cllr David Beaman Waverley Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Mark Crane Selby District Council 
 Cllr Paul Marshall West Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Darren Rodwell Barking and Dagenham London Borough 

Council 
 Cllr Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
 Mayor Philip Glanville Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Pippa Heylings South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 Cllr Vikki Slade Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 

Council 
 

In Attendance Cllr Ed Gemmell 
Cllr Phil Jordan 
Victoria Latham 
 
Charlene Rohr 
Josh Evans 
Annette Smith 
Leora Wilson 

Buckinghamshire Council 
Isle of Wight Council 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing & 
Communities 
Technical Principal, Mott MacDonald 
Mott MacDonald 
Mott MacDonald 
Mott MacDonald 

 
LGA Officers Jo Allchurch 

Calum Davidson 
Joe Difford 
Amy Haldane 
Simon Jeffrey 
Eamon Lally  
Kamal Panchal 
Nick Porter 
Francis Soukila 
Hilary Tanner 
 

 

 

Page 44

Agenda Item 7



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 7





 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing & 

Transport Board 

 

23 June 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

Planning Reform 

 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

Summary 

The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) has recently set out 

the direction of travel for planning reforms – some of which will be delivered through the 

Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill and the rest through secondary legislation or policy 

change.  

This report summarises the housing and planning proposals of most relevance and 

significance to local government. It also provides the LGA’s initial reaction to the proposals 

along with our key policy asks.  

Simon Gallagher, the Director for Planning at DLUHC has been invited to talk with members 

about the current direction of travel of the planning reforms.  

Is this report confidential? Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Calum Davidson 

Position:   Policy Adviser – Housing and Planning  

Phone no:   07385950496  

Email:                                     calum.davidson@local.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations: 

This item is for update and comment. Board members are asked to feedback on any key 

issues that need to be addressed as the Government takes forward the planning reforms 

proposed in and alongside the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill.  

Actions: 

As directed by the Board 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing & 

Transport Board 

 

23 June 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Planning Reforms 

1. In May 2022, the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) 

introduced planning reforms via the Queen’s Speech, in and alongside a new Levelling 

Up and Regeneration Bill. The reforms which are outlined in DLUHC’s policy paper will be 

introduced through primary and secondary legislation, and through non-legislative 

measures.  

 

2. Our initial response to the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill can be found here. In 

particular, we welcomed the power to bring vacant properties back into use through the 

high street rental auction, however, we also emphasised the need to remove permitted 

development rights which prevents councils from reimagining high streets and town 

centres. The ability to set the Infrastructure Levy at
[...]
 detail of the 

proposals. 

77. Review opportunities to undertake a deeper dive into the reforms and further develop 

our asks by commissioning research.  

78. Respond to consultations which arise as a result of the reforms – including compulsory 

purchase – and engage the sector via our Planning Sounding Board to ensure that our 

response reflects the views of our membership.  

 

Page 64

Agenda Item 8

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Active Travel England
	3 Building Safety Update
	4 Energy efficiency in fuel poor households
	5 End of Year Report 2021-2022
	6 EEHT Update
	7 Minutes of the previous meeting
	220322 - Minutes CONFIDENTIAL - 22 March 2022 - EEHT

	8 Planning reform



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Minutes of last Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport 
Board meeting 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 

Thursday, 23 June 2022 

Online via Teams 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed and introduced Members to the Environment, 
Economy, Housing & Transport Board meeting.  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 

2   Active Travel England 
  

 

 The Chairman introduced Chris Boardman, the interim National 
Commissioner for Active Travel England (ATE) who briefly outlined the 
role and aims of ATE.  
 
Members made the following comments:  
 

 Members raised that there had been local backlash to schemes 
introduced from emergency active travel funding an  

 Further concerns were raised over consultations as there seemed 
to be a “silent majority” who were largely supportive of schemes 
but had not been accounted for 

 It was queried how the LGA could support ATE 
 
In response, Chris Boardman made the following comments:  
 

 Of the Emergency Active Travel schemes introduced in the 
pandemic, those that were most well received were those that had 
been part of a long-term plan and then accelerated 

 The LGA could help by supporting the training of staff at councils 
which would help them secure bids to fund schemes 

 Whilst Electric Vehicles were recognised as one way to produce 
less emissions, they would not be sufficient to replace all vehicles 
and there needed to be a focus on active travel too.  
 

The Chairman thanked Chris Boardman for his attendance 
 
Decision:  

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 Members noted the report and presentation.  
 

3   Building Safety Update 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Charles Loft, Senior Adviser to present the report 
which outlined the progress on building safety since the last Board 
meeting. This included progress on the Building Safety Bill, Fire Safety Act 
and Personal Emergency Evacuation Plans.  
 
Decision:  
 
Members noted the update.  
 

 

 The Chairman brought forward agenda item 5 – End of Year Report 2021-
22, item 6 – Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Update / Other 
Board Business, and item 7 – Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

 

4   End of Year Report 2021-2022 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Members to comment on the End of Year Report 
2021-2022 which provided an overview of the work of the Board between 
September 2021 and August 2022 as well as areas of focus to consider in 
the coming year.  
 
Decision:  
 
Members noted the report.  
 

 

5   EEHT Update 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Members to comment on the report which outlined 
updates with the Board’s remit.  
 
Following a query, Members were advised of progress on the work to 
lobby for more powers to issue Fixed Penalty Notices as requested by 
Thurrock Council and consortium of Essex Council. Surveys had been 
trialled with a number of councils which would shortly go out to all local 
authorities.  
 
Decision:  
 
Members noted the report.  
 

 

6   Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

 

7   Energy efficiency in fuel poor households 
  

 



 

 

 
 

 

 The Chairman introduced Nick Porter, Senior Adviser, who presented the 
report which outlined a proposal to make to government and partners on 
accelerating improvements in the energy efficiency of homes to reduce 
energy waste from fuel poor households.  
 
Members made the following comments:  
 

 Decarbonising listed and rural buildings would be a challenge   

 It was raised that currently planning permission was being granted 
for properties that would need to be retrofitted shortly after being 
built 

 Standing charges on energy bills had been increasing which would 
impact those in poverty even in energy efficient households 

 It was suggested that EPC C may not be ambitious enough to help 
achieve net zero goals.  

 Consideration should be given to funding options and creating 
investible propositions.  

 
Action:  
 
That a member working group be formed to assist in the next steps as set 
out in the report.  
 
Decision:  
 
Members noted the report.  
 

 

8   Planning reform 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed Simon Gallagher, Director of Planning for the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) who 
gave a summary of aims of the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill which 
included:  
 

 Moving towards a plan led system and away from a speculative 
development led system which would make it easier for local 
authorities to be in control. 

 Working with communities and incentivising them to want 
development.  

 Modernising the planning service through better digital services.  

 Maintaining a regular system of communication to engage with 
local authorities. 

 
Members made the following comments:  
 

 The proposals were welcomed compared to previous years. 

 It was queried when councils would be able to have access to 
infrastructure levy funding.   

 National policy seemed to continue to take precedence over local 
policy which sometimes did not fit local circumstances. 

 Permitted development rights had been impeding on local 
communities and local authorities’ ability to have a say and be 
strategic in developments. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 It was queried what the benefits of a legal requirement for councils 
to produce design codes.  

 There were concerns at implementing the Biodiversity Net Gain 
and if £4 million of funding to support councils would be enough to 
resource this.  

 The nutrient and neutrality issues which were preventing 
development of housing seemed to clash with the planning 
reforms.  

 
In response, Simon Gallagher made the following comments:  
 

 The need to receive the infrastructure levy funding early was 
recognised as an integral part of development. 

 It was hoped that national development management policies 
would reflect what was already in local plans which would enable 
local authorities to focus on local concerns and this would be 
communicated further. 

 Permitted development rights were in place to prevent having to 
wait for long term regeneration schemes and allow quick 
adaptation. 

 Design codes were introduced as many councils were producing 
their own supplementary plans which had no legal force, under the 
reforms there would be legally binding design codes Design codes. 

 Not just generalist skills of core planning officers were important, 
but specialists in environment were an important part of the 
process.  

 DLUHC were aware of the problem with nutrients and neutrality for 
development and had been working collaboratively with Natural 
England.  

 
The Chairman thanked Simon Gallagher for his attendance.  
 
Decision:  
 
Members noted the report.  
 
 
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Darren Rodwell Barking and Dagenham London Borough 

Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Pippa Heylings South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 Cllr Loic Rich Cornwall Council 

 
Members Cllr Kelham Cooke South Kesteven District Council 
 Cllr Mark Crane Selby District Council 
 Cllr Daniel Humphreys Worthing Borough Council 
 Cllr Paul Marshall West Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Patrick Nicholson Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Linda Taylor Cornwall Council 



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
 Mayor Philip Glanville Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Cathy Mitchell Warrington Borough Council 
 Cllr Emily Darlington Milton Keynes Council 
 Cllr Vikki Slade Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 

Council 
 Cllr David Beaman Waverley Borough Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr James Jamieson 

Chris Boardman 
Martin Key  
Simon Gallagher 

 

 
LGA Officers Jo Allchurch 

Calum Davidson 
Charli Fudge 
Katharine Goodger 
Eamon Lally  
Charles Loft 
Kamal Panchal  
Emilia Peters 
Nick Porter 
Hilary Tanner 
 

 

 


